

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER &
LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-230482

INITIAL BRIEF OF PUBLIC COUNSEL

July 3, 2024

Shaded Information is Designated as Confidential per WAC 480-07-160

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PACIFICORP BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING WASHINGTON RATEPAYERS ARE TREATED EQUITABLY IN POWER COSTS.1

III. PACIFICORP HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THIS PCAM ADJUSTMENT IS PRUDENT4

 A. PacifiCorp’s PCAM Improperly and Imprudently Uses Market Prices as Part of Its Balancing Adjustment for WIJAM.....5

 1. The Record Demonstrates WIJAM Is An Accounting Exercise With Real Impact on Washington Consumers Without A Corresponding Benefit.5

 2. The Commission Should Find Valuing the WIJAM Balancing Adjustment at Market Prices is Improper.11

 B. The Commission Should Find That PacifiCorp’s Management of Washington’s Market Exposure is Imprudent.....14

 C. PacifiCorp Has Failed to Demonstrate Its Hedging Policy Was Prudent.....18

 1. PacifiCorp System-Wide Hedging Resulted in Washington Being Under-Hedged And Failed to Adequately Protect Washington Consumers.19

 2. The Commission Should Determine PacifiCorp’s Hedging Policy Was Imprudent.25

IV. CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Jurisdictions

In re PacifiCorp Maine,
Docket U-87-1338-AT, Second Suppl. Order (July 15, 1988)..... 3, 12, 28

State Statutes

RCW 19.405.030 13
RCW 19.405.090 13
RCW 80.28.010 2
RCW 80.28.020 18
RCW 80.28.425 2

WUTC Orders and Decision

Wash Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co,
Dockets UE-231072, UE-210852 (*consolidated*), Order 08 (Mar. 19, 2024) 15

Wash Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy,
Dockets UE-072300 & UG-072301, Order 12, (Oct. 8, 2008)..... 2, 26

Wash Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy,
Dockets UE-220066, UG-220067, UG-210198 (*consolidated*), Order 24, (Dec. 22,
2022) 2

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy,
Dockets UE-090704, UG-090705 (*consolidated*), Order 11, (Apr. 2, 2010) 3, 14, 26

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co.,
Dockets UE-920499, UE-921262 Eleventh Supplemental Order, (Sept. 21, 1993)..... 3

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.
Dockets UE-061546, UE-060817 (*consolidated*), Order 8, (June 21, 2007)..... 2, 12, 25

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.
Dockets UE-140762, UE-140617, UE-131384, & UE-140094 (*consolidated*), Order 9,
(May 26, 2015) 2

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.
Dockets UE-191024, UE-190750, UE-190929, UE-190981, & UE-180778
(*consolidated*), Order 09/07/12, (Dec. 14, 2020)..... 3, 6, 11, 15

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Docket UE-210402, Order 6, (Mar. 29, 2022)..... 1, 14, 15

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Dockets UE-050684 & UE-050412, Order 4, (Apr. 17, 2006)..... 4

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power & Light Co.,
Dockets UE-140762, UE-140617, UE-131384, & UE-140094 (*consolidated*), Order
08, (Mar. 25, 2015)..... 3

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Wash. Water Power Co.,
Docket U-83-26, Fifth Suppl. Order (Jan. 19, 1984)..... 3, 14
